# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5909022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUNTER INNOVATIONS, INC.	12/31/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DANIEL S ZAVODNICK	
Street Address:	261 VAN NOSTRAND AVENUE	
City:	ENGLEWOOD	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Name:	ALAN ZAVODNICK	
Street Address:	10893 LAKE WYNDS COURT	
City:	BOYNTON BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33437	
Name:	JOANN ZAVODNICK	
Street Address:	27 BEACH HAVEN WAY	
City:	WARETOWN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08758	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10364556
Patent Number:	10030369
Application Number:	16040810
Application Number:	62276491
Application Number:	62230433
Application Number:	62219774
Application Number:	62325572
PCT Number:	US2016035999
PCT Number:	US2016035992
PCT Number:	US2017028721

PATENT REEL: 051502 FRAME: 0907

505862085

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)209-1845

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-297-4900

Email: ippatent@cohenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.
Address Line 1: 625 LIBERTY AVENUE

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-3152

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HUNTER INNOVATIONS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA E. GEARY
SIGNATURE:	/lisa e. geary/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Hunter Assignment#page1.tif source=Hunter Assignment#page2.tif source=Hunter Assignment#page3.tif source=Hunter Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051502 FRAME: 0908

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment"), dated as of December 31, 2019, is made by Hunter Innovations, Inc. ("Assignor"), a New Jersey limited liability company having an address at 261 van Nostrand Avenue, Englewood, New Jersey 07631 and Daniel S. Zavodnick, an individual residing at 261 van Nostrand Avenue, Englewood, New Jersey 07631, Alan Zavodnick, an individual residing at 10893 Lake Wynds Court, Boynton Beach, Florida 33437, and JoAnn Zavodnick, an individual residing at 27 Beach Haven Way, Waretown, New Jersey 08758 (individually and collectively herein "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Assigned IP (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Assigned IP, and Assignor will to transfer to Assignee the Assigned IP on the terms and conditions set out in this IP Assignment:

NOW THEREFORE, the parties intending to be legally bound agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

PATENT REEL: 051502 FRAME: 0909

- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Entire Agreement. Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment, together with [the Principal Agreement, other agreements incorporated therein by reference and] all related exhibits and schedules, constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 4. Successors and Assigns. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New Jersey, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New Jersey or any other jurisdiction).
- 6. Counterparts. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

BY HUNTER INNOVATIONS, LLC:

Daniel S. Zavodnick

Managing Member, Hunter Innovations, LLC

JoAnn Zavodnick

## SCHEDULE 1

## **ACTIVE U.S. PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	TITLE
10364556	7/30/2019	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE
10030369	7/24/2018	FAUCET ASSEMBLY FIXTURE

# **INACTIVE U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

APPL. NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE	
16/040,810	7/20/2018	FAUCET ASSEMBLY FIXTURE	
62/276,491	1/8/2016	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE	
62/230,433	6/6/2015	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE	
62/219,774	9/17/2015	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE	
62/325,572	4/21/2016	FLUID DISPENSER FOR SINK FAUCET	

## **INACTIVE FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS**

COUNTRY	APPL. NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
CANADA	3026831	12/6/2018	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE
WIPO	PCT/US2016/03599 9	6/6/2016	TENSION-BASED MECHANICAL COUPLING DEVICE
WIPO	PCT/US2016/03599 2	6/6/2016	FAUCET ASSEMBLY FIXTURE
WIPO	PCT/US2017/02872 1	4/21/2017	LIQUID DISPENSER FOR SINK FAUCET

PATENT REEL: 051502 FRAME: 0912